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ATV-700
700-LB STEEL ATV TRAILER

USER MANUAL

NOTE: If you find any damaged or missing parts please call DK2 by Marlon Customer Service or contact us via our website. We will replace any damaged or missing parts to you 
for free. Please do not return to the store.

 WARNING

Read and understand the complete User Manual before assembling or using this product. Failure to comprehend and comply with warnings, 
cautions and instructions for assembly and operation could result in serious injury or death.
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WARRANTY

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN TO THE STORE. 
You have a 1-year warranty and Marlon will replace a defective part for free. 

Call us at 1 (888) 277-6960 for warranty parts and questions.

WHAT IS COVERED

Marlon Recreational Products Ltd. warrants to the original 
purchaser of a DK2 by Marlon product that the product will be 
free and clear of manufacturing defects in workmanship and 
materials under normal use and service for a period of one (1) 
year from the date of the original purchase. If within one (1) 
year from the original date of purchase this product fails due to 
defect in material or workmanship, Marlon will repair, replace, 
or supply any defective part at our option. Upon expiry of one (1) 
year, Marlon will have no further liability related to the product. 
Marlon does not authorize any party, including its authorized 
distributors or dealers, to offer any other warranty on behalf of 
Marlon Recreational Products Ltd.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER OR APPLY TO:

a)	 Damage to the product due to misuse, mishandling, 
and abuse.

b)	 Improper installation, maintenance, and storage.

c)	 Expendable parts such as blades, teeth, hardware 
(nuts, bolts, springs, etc.), winch straps, cable or 
rope (winches), belts, chains, tires, bearings or 
hub assemblies, dust caps, springs, markers, snow 
deflectors, and scraper blades (snow plows).

d)	 Normal wear and tear.

e)	 Consequential damage and incidental damages such 
as damage to persons or property.

REGISTERING YOUR DK2 BY MARLON PRODUCT

Please take a minute to register your DK2 by Marlon product 
online at www.detailk2.com/warranty or by calling customer 
service at 1 (888) 277-6960.

PROCEDURE FOR OBTAINING A RETURN AUTHORIZATION

Within the one (1) year warranty period, the purchaser of the 
DK2 by Marlon product must notify an authorized distributor 
or dealer of the claimed defect and provide proof of original 
purchase. At this time the validity of the claim will be 
determined and a Return Goods Authorization Number (RGA) 
will be issued if approved. No returned product will be accepted 
under warranty unless accompanied by an RGA# issued by 
Marlon.

RESOLUTION FOR A DEFECTIVE DK2 BY MARLON PRODUCT

Marlon Recreational Products Ltd. will at its option repair or 
replace the defective product or parts covered by this warranty. 
The repaired DK2 by Marlon product or parts will be shipped to 
the purchaser upon completion. All transportation charges shall 
be the responsibility of the purchaser. Any damage in transit 
will be the responsibility of the carrier or at the risk of the 
purchaser.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

PAYLOAD CAPACITY 700 lbs (317.5 kg)

TIRES 22 x 11-8, 4-bolt tire

MATERIAL UV powder coated steel

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS 42.9” (L) x 33.4” (W) x 17.92” (H)
109 cm (L) x 84.84 cm (W) x 45.5 cm (H)

SHIPPING WEIGHT 113 lbs (51.25 kg)

WARRANTY 1-year limited

SAFETY

SAFETY CONVENTIONS

Remember, any piece of equipment like an ATV trailer can cause 
injury if operated improperly or if the user does not understand 
how to operate the equipment. Exercie caution at all times 
when using your tow vehicle and tow trailer. Please exercise 
caution at ALL times when using the trailer on your tow vehicle.

  DANGER

This indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, 
could result in death or serious injury.

 WARNING

This indicates a hazardous situation, which, if not avoided, 
could result in minor or moderate injury.

 CAUTION

This information is important in proper use of your machine. 
Failure to follow this instruction could result in damage to your 
machine or property.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND POTENTIAL CHANGES 
We reserve the right to discontinue, change, and improve our products at 

any time without notice or obligation to the purchaser. The descriptions and 
specifications contained in this manual were in effect at printing. Equipment 
described within this manual may be optional. Some illustrations may not be 

applicable to your machine.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

 CAUTION

IMPORTANT MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS: By following 
these instructions, you will maximize the lift of your trailer and 
help safely transport your cargo.

A Make sure that the towing vehicle and the hitch on your 
vehicle is more than capable of towing the trailer. It is important 
to check your vehicle Owner’s Manual for trailer ratings.

B Check that the trailer coupler is fastened securely onto the 
towing vehicle’s ball. The trailer ball must be a 2-inch ball.

C Inspect the trailer and all parts before use.

D Check to ensure that all wheel bolts are tight.Torque to 
80 ft.-lbs. (108.46 Nm). Re-tighten after the first 50 miles 
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(80 km).

E Check the tire pressure. Maximum 14 PSI (96.5 kPa) 
when carrying the maximum rated load.

F Re-pack the wheel bearings every 2,000 miles (3,200 
km) or a minimum of once every year.

G DO NOT exceed the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (G.V.W.R.) 
which is shown on the trailer serial/certification label.

H Balance and secure the load on the trailer. See the trailer 
loading section in this manual.

I Lubrication of the coupler, springs, and the tilt mechanism 
should be done periodically to stop corrosion and keep parts 
moving freely.

 WARNING

DO NOT ABUSE THE TRAILER: The DK2 by Marlon Trailer 
performance is best if you follow the guidelines set forth in this 
manual.

A DO NOT force the DK2 by Marlon Trailer to do a job it is not 
designed for.

B Know your DK2 by Marlon Trailer; learn its limitations and 
applications.

 WARNING

KEEP CHILDREN AWAY: Be sure children are kept a safe 
distance from the DK2 by Marlon Trailer operating area.

  DANGER

NEVER SIT OR RIDE ON THE DK2 BY MARLON TRAILER. 
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH COULD OCCUR.

 CAUTION

Vehicle braking and stability may be affected with the addition 
of this Trailer.

  DANGER

Improper tire pressure can result in blowout and loss of 
control, which can lead to death or serious injury. Be sure 
tires are inflated to pressure indicated on sidewall before 
towing.

 DANGER

Lug nuts are prone to loosen after initial installation, and if 
improperly tightened can lead to death or serious injury.

A Check lug nuts for tightness on a new Trailer or when the 
wheel(s) have been remounted after the first 50 miles (80 km) 
of use.

B Tighten the lug nuts before each use.

 WARNING

An overloaded trailer or improper distribution of load 
weight or shifting cargo can result in the loss of control of 
the trailer, leading to death or serious injury.

A DO NOT exceed the trailer Gross Vehicle Weight Rating 
(G.V.W.R.)

B Tie down all loads with proper sized fasteners, ropes, 
straps, etc.

C BE SURE TO:

A Distribute the load front-to-rear and provide proper 
tongue weight;

B Distribute the load evenly, left to right to avoid tire 
load; and

C Keep the center of gravity low.

 WARNING

An improper coupled trailer can result in death or serious injury. 
DO NOT tow the trailer until:

A The coupler is secured and locked to hitch;

B The coupler is adjusted properly to fit the towing vehicle 
ball;
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C Tires and wheels are checked;

D The trailer brakes (if applicable) are checked; and

E The load is secured to the trailer.

ASSEMBLY

STEP 1: CHECK THE PACKING

Open and unpack all items, leave lots of working space, and 
inspect parts.

NOTE: Upon inspection of parts, if you find any missing or damaged parts 
please call Marlon at 1 (888) 277-6960 or contact us via our website at 

www.dk2.com. Please do not return to the store.

STEP 2: AXLE

A Flip the ATV Trailer on the open side.

 CAUTION

Make sure you have at least one other person to assist in 
flipping the ATV Trailer.

B Install the axle assembly using the hardware provided as 
shown.

STEP 3: TOW BAR SUPPORT

With the ATV trailer on its side, install the Tow Bar Support as 
shown.
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STEP 4: TOW BAR

A Flip the ATV Trailer upside down.

 CAUTION

Make sure you have at least one other person to assist in 
flipping the ATV Trailer.

B Install the Tow Bar to the Axle with hardware provided as 
shown.

C Sit the Tow Bar inside the Tow Bar Support as shown, and 
use the hardware provided to secure it in place.

STEP 5: COUPLER

Install the Coupler with the hardware provided as shown.

STEP 6: HUBS

Remove the caps from the center of the hubs and lightly grease 
the zirks on the back of the hub until you see grease in the front 
of the hubs. Secure the hub cap back in place before installing 
the wheels.

 CAUTION

Re-pack the wheel bearings every 2,000 miles (3,200 km) or 
a minimum of once every year.
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STEP 6: WHEELS

Inflate tires to maximum 14 PSI (96.5 kPa) and tighten with 
lug nuts provided.

 CAUTION

CHECKING FOR AIR LEAKS: Be sure to check for any air leaks 
prior to installing the wheels. Place water around the rims to 
check the bead for air leaks. If you noticed air bubbles you may 
have a slow leak.

A Take the tire and bounce it on even ground.

B Test the rim once again with water to make sure the bead 
has sealed around the rim properly.

C Make sure to check both sides of the tire.

Place and install the Wheels using the hardware provided as 
shown.

 DANGER

Lug nuts are prone to loosen after initial installation, and if 
improperly tightened can lead to death or serious injury.

A Check lug nuts for tightness on a new Trailer or when the 
wheel(s) have been remounted after the first 50 miles (80 km) 
of use.

B Tighten the lug nuts before each use.

STEP 7: REMOVABLE GATE

A Flip the trailer right-side-up.

 CAUTION

Make sure you have at least one other person to assist in 
flipping the ATV Trailer.

B Install the Rear Gate as shown.
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PARTS & SCHEMATICS

PARTS LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO.

1 DUMP CART 100-0011

2 AXLE BRACKET 100-0012

3 AXLE 300-0026

4 TONGUE SUPPORT 100-0013

5 TONGUE TUBE 100-0014

6 2” COUPLER 204-0002

7 REAR GATE 100-0015

8 22 X 11-8 4-BOLT TIRE 220-0001

9 M12 X 80 HEX BOLT 210-0043

10 M12 WASHER 210-0004

11 M12 NYLOCK NUT 210-0015

12 M12 X 85 HEX BOLT 210-0026

13 TILT PIN 12 X 80MM 210-0044

14 COTTER PIN 3 X 50MM 210-0030

15 M10 X 25 CARRIAGE BOLT 210-0001

16 M10 NYLOCK NUT 210-0003

17 M10 WASHER 210-0002

18 M10 X 20 CARRIAGE BOLT 210-0045

19 M10 X 70 HEX BOLT 210-0029

20 M12 LUG NUT 210-0012

21 TAILGATE LATCH 229-0045
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SCHEMATICS

7

2

8

3

1213

14

5

6

4

1

18

15

19

71 61

17

11 10

11 10

17 169 16 20
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SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE 1 (888) 277-6960 |  WWW.DK2.COM

ATV-700
REMORQUE POUR VT T EN ACIER DE
317  KG (700 LB)

MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR

REMARQUE : Si vous constatez des pièces endommagées ou manquantes, veuillez contacter le service à la clientèle de DK2 by Marlon ou nous contacter via notre site web. Nous 
remplacerons gratuitement toute pièce endommagée ou manquante. Veuillez ne pas retourner l’article en magasin.

 AVERTISSEMENT

Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d’utilisation avant d’assembler ou d’utiliser ce produit. Le non-respect des avertissements, des mises 
en garde et des instructions d’assemblage et d’utilisation peut entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.
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GARANTIE

VEUILLEZ NE PAS RETOURNER L’UNITÉ EN MAGASIN. 
Vous bénéficiez d’une garantie d’un an et Marlon remplacera gratuitement 

toute pièce défectueuse. Appelez-nous au 1 (888) 277-6960 pour toute 
question concernant les pièces sous garantie.

CE QUI EST COUVERT

Marlon Recreational Products Ltd. garantit à l’acheteur 
initial d’un produit DK2 by Marlon que celui-ci sera exempt 
de tout défaut de fabrication et de matériaux dans des 
conditions normales d’utilisation et d’entretien, pendant une 
période d’un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat. Si, dans 
un délai d’un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat, ce produit 
présente une défaillance due à un défaut de matériau ou de 
fabrication, Marlon réparera, remplacera ou fournira toute 
pièce défectueuse, à sa discrétion. À l’expiration de ce délai, 
Marlon n’aura plus aucune responsabilité concernant le produit. 
Marlon n’autorise aucune partie, y compris ses distributeurs 
ou revendeurs autorisés, à offrir une autre garantie au nom de 
Marlon Recreational Products Ltd.

CETTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS ET NE S’APPLIQUE PAS :

a)	 Les dommages causés au produit par une mauvaise 
utilisation, une mauvaise manipulation ou un abus.

b)	 Une installation, un entretien ou un entreposage 
inapproprié.

c)	 Pièces consommables telles que lames, dents, 
quincaillerie (écrous, boulons, ressorts, etc.), sangles 
de treuil, câbles ou cordes (treuils), courroies, 
chaînes, pneus, roulements ou moyeux, capuchons 
anti-poussière, ressorts, marqueurs, déflecteurs de 
neige et lames de raclage (chasse-neige).

d)	 Usure normale.

e)	 Dommages indirects et accessoires tels que 
dommages corporels ou matériels.

ENREGISTREMENT DE VOTRE PRODUIT DK2 PAR MARLON

Veuillez prendre quelques minutes pour enregistrer votre 

produit DK2 by Marlon en ligne sur www.detailk2.com/
warranty ou en appelant le service à la clientèle au 1 (888) 
277-6960.

PROCÉDURE D’OBTENTION D’UNE AUTORISATION DE RETOUR

Pendant la période de garantie d’un (1) an, l’acheteur du produit 
DK2 by Marlon doit signaler le défaut allégué à un distributeur 
ou concessionnaire autorisé et fournir une preuve d’achat 
originale. La validité de la réclamation sera alors déterminée 
et un numéro d’autorisation de retour de marchandise (RGA) 
sera émis si elle est approuvée. Aucun produit retourné ne sera 
accepté sous garantie s’il n’est pas accompagné d’un numéro 
d’autorisation de retour de marchandise (RGA) émis par Marlon.

RÉSOLUTION POUR UN PRODUIT DK2 PAR MARLON 
DÉFECTUEUX

Marlon Recreational Products Ltd. se réserve le droit de réparer 
ou de remplacer, à sa discrétion, le produit défectueux ou les 
pièces couvertes par la présente garantie. Le produit DK2 par 
Marlon ou les pièces réparées seront expédiés à l’acheteur dès 
la fin des travaux. Tous les frais de transport sont à la charge de 
l’acheteur. Tout dommage pendant le transport sera à la charge 
du transporteur ou aux risques et périls de l’acheteur.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

CAPACITÉ DE CHARGE UTILE 317,5 kg (700 lb)

PNEUS 22 x 11-8, 4 boulons

MATÉRIAU Acier thermolaqué UV

DIMENSIONS D’EXPÉDITION 42,9 po (L) x 33,4 po (l) x 17,92 po (H)
109 cm (L) x 84,84 cm (l) x 45,5 cm (H)

POIDS D’EXPÉDITION 113 lbs (51,25 kg)

GARANTIE Limitée à un an

SÉCURITÉ

CONVENTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

N’oubliez pas que tout équipement, comme une remorque 
de VTT, peut causer des blessures s’il est mal utilisé ou si 
l’utilisateur ne comprend pas son fonctionnement. Soyez 
toujours prudents lorsque vous utilisez votre véhicule tracteur 
et votre remorque. Faites attention en tout temps lorsque vous 
utilisez la remorque sur votre véhicule tracteur.

  DANGER

Cela indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas 
évitée, peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.

 AVERTISSEMENT

Cela indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas 
évitée, peut entraîner des blessures légères ou modérées.

 ATTENTION

Ces renseignements sont importants pour une utilisation 
correcte de votre machine. Le non-respect de ces instructions 
peut endommager votre machine ou vos biens.

RENSEIGNEMENTS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES ET MODIFICATIONS 
POTENTIELLES 

Nous nous réservons le droit d’interrompre, de modifier et d’améliorer 
nos produits en tout temps, sans préavis ni obligation envers l’acheteur. 

Les descriptions et les spécifications contenues dans ce manuel étaient en 
vigueur au moment de l’impression. L’équipement décrit dans ce manuel 

peut être optionnel. Certaines illustrations pourraient ne pas s’appliquer à 
votre remorque.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES DE 
SÉCURITÉ

 ATTENTION

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN IMPORTANTES : En suivant ces 
instructions, vous maximiserez la portance de votre remorque et 
contribuerez au transport sécuritaire de votre chargement.

A Assurez-vous que le véhicule et l’attelage de votre véhicule 
sont amplement capables de tirer la remorque. Il est important 
de consulter le manuel du propriétaire de votre véhicule pour 
connaître les caractéristiques de la remorque.

B Vérifiez que l’attelage de la remorque est solidement fixé 
à la boule d’attelage du véhicule. La boule d’attelage doit avoir 
un diamètre de 5 cm (2 po).
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C Inspectez la remorque et toutes ses pièces avant 
utilisation.

D Vérifiez que tous les boulons de roue sont bien serrés. 
Couple de serrage : 80 pi-lb. (108,46 Nm). Resserrer après les 
premiers 80 kilomètres (50 miles).

E Vérifiez la pression des pneus. Maximum de 14 PSI (96,5 
kPa) pour une charge nominale maximale.

F Rembourrez les roulements de roue tous les 3 200 km (2 
000 milles) ou au moins une fois par an.

G NE PAS dépasser le poids nominal brut du véhicule (PNBV) 
indiqué sur l’étiquette de série/d’homologation de la remorque.

H Équilibrez et fixez la charge sur la remorque. Consultez la 
section « Chargement de la remorque » de ce manuel.

I Lubrifiez régulièrement l’attelage, les ressorts et le 
mécanisme d’inclinaison afin d’éviter la corrosion et d’assurer 
la mobilité des pièces.

 AVERTISSEMENT

N’UTILISEZ PAS ABUSIVEMENT LA REMORQUE : Les 
performances de la remorque DK2 de Marlon sont optimales si 
vous suivez les directives énoncées dans ce manuel.

A Ne forcez pas la remorque DK2 by Marlon à effectuer une 
tâche pour laquelle elle n’est pas conçue.

B Familiarisez-vous avec votre remorque DK2 by Marlon ; 
apprenez-en les limites et les applications.

 AVERTISSEMENT

TENIR LES ENFANTS À L’ÉCART : Assurez-vous que les 
enfants sont maintenus à une distance sécuritaire de la zone 
d’utilisation de la remorque DK2 by Marlon.

  DANGER

NE JAMAIS S’ASSEOIR NI MONTER SUR LA REMORQUE DK2 
PAR MARLON. DES BLESSURES GRAVES, VOIRE MORTELLES, 
POURRAIENT SURVENIR.

 ATTENTION

L’ajout de cette remorque peut affecter le freinage et la stabilité 
du véhicule.

  DANGER

Une pression excessive peut provoquer un éclatement et 
une perte de contrôle, pouvant entraîner la mort ou des 
blessures graves. Assurez-vous que les pneus sont gonflés 
à la pression indiquée sur le flanc avant de remorquer.

 DANGER

Les écrous de roue ont tendance à se desserrer après la 
pose initiale et, s’ils sont mal serrés, peuvent entraîner la 
mort ou des blessures graves.

C Vérifiez le serrage des écrous de roue sur une remorque 
neuve ou après le remontage des roues après les 80 premiers 
kilomètres d’utilisation.

D Resserrer les écrous de roue avant chaque utilisation.

 AVERTISSEMENT

Une remorque surchargée, une mauvaise répartition 
du poids de la charge ou un déplacement de la charge 
peuvent entraîner une perte de contrôle de la remorque et 
des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

A NE PAS dépasser le poids nominal brut (PNBV) de la 
remorque.

B Arrimer toutes les charges avec des attaches, des cordes, 
des sangles, etc. de taille appropriée.

C ASSUREZ-VOUS :

A Répartir la charge de l’avant vers l’arrière et assurer 
un poids adéquat sur le Timon ;

B Répartir uniformément la charge, de gauche à 
droite, pour éviter la surcharge des pneus 

C Garder le centre de gravité bas.
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 AVERTISSEMENT

Une remorque mal attelée peut entraîner la mort, voire des 
blessures graves. NE PAS tirer la remorque tant que :

A L’attelage n’est pas fixé et verrouillé ;

B L’attelage n’est pas correctement ajusté à la boule 
d’attelage du véhicule;

C Les pneus et les roues sont vérifiés ;

D Les freins de la remorque (le cas échéant) sont vérifiés ; 

E Le chargement est arrimé à la remorque.

ASSEMBLAGE

ÉTAPE 1 : VÉRIFICATION DE 
L’EMBALLAGE

Ouvrez et déballez tous les articles, laissez suffisamment 
d’espace de travail et inspectez les pièces.

REMARQUE : Si, après inspection des pièces, vous constatez des pièces 
manquantes ou endommagées, veuillez appeler Marlon au 1 (888) 

277-6960 ou nous contacter via notre site Web www.dk2.com. Ne pas 
retourner le produit en magasin.

ÉTAPE 2 : ESSIEU

A Retournez la remorque pour VTT sur le côté ouvert.

 ATTENTION

Assurez-vous d’avoir au moins une autre personne pour vous 
aider à retourner la remorque pour VTT.

B Installez l’essieu à l’aide du matériel fourni, comme 
illustré.
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ÉTAPE 3 : SUPPORT DU TIMON DE 
REMORQUAGE

Avec la remorque du VTT couchée sur le côté, installez le support 
du timon de remorquage comme indiqué.

ÉTAPE 4 : TIMON DE REMORQUAGE

A Retournez la remorque pour VTT.

 ATTENTION

Assurez-vous d’avoir au moins une autre personne pour vous 
aider à retourner la remorque pour VTT.

B Fixez le timon à l’essieu à l’aide du matériel fourni, 
comme illustré.

C Placez le timon à l’intérieur du support comme indiqué et 
utilisez le matériel fourni pour la fixer.
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ÉTAPE 5 : COUPLEUR

Installez le coupleur avec le matériel fourni, comme illustré.

ÉTAPE 6 : MOYEUX

Retirez les capuchons centraux des moyeux et graissez 
légèrement les rainures à l’arrière du moyeu jusqu’à ce que la 
graisse apparaisse à l’avant. Replacez le capuchon en place 
avant d’installer les roues.

 ATTENTION

Regarnissez les roulements de roue tous les 3 200 km (2000 
miles) ou au moins une fois par an..

ÉTAPE 7 : ROUES

Gonflez les pneus à une pression maximale de 14 psi (96,5 
kPa) et serrez-les avec les écrous fournis.

 ATTENTION

VÉRIFICATION DES FUITES D’AIR : Vérifiez qu’il n’y a pas de 
fuite d’air avant d’installer les roues. Versez de l’eau autour des 
jantes pour vérifier l’étanchéité du talon. Si vous remarquez des 
bulles d’air, c’est peut-être une fuite lente.

A Prenez le pneu et faites-le rebondir sur un sol plat.

B Testez à nouveau la jante avec de l’eau pour vous assurer 
que le talon est bien étanche.

C Vérifiez les deux côtés du pneu.

Placez et installez les roues à l’aide du matériel fourni, comme 
illustré.
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 DANGER

Les écrous de roue ont tendance à se desserrer après 
l’installation initiale et, s’ils sont mal serrés, peuvent 
entraîner la mort, voire des blessures graves.

A Vérifiez le serrage des écrous de roue sur une remorque 
neuve ou après le remontage des roues après les 80 premiers 
kilomètres (50 miles) d’utilisation.

B Resserrer les écrous de roue avant chaque utilisation.

ÉTAPE 8 : BARRIÈRE AMOVIBLE

A Retournez la remorque à l’endroit.

 ATTENTION

Assurez-vous d’avoir au moins une autre personne pour vous 
aider à retourner la remorque pour VTT.

B Installez la barrière arrière comme illustrée.

PIÈCES ET SCHÉMAS

LISTE DES PIÈCES

ARTICLE DESCRIPTION N° DE PIÈCE

1 CHARIOT BASCULANT 100-0011

2 SUPPORT D’ESSIEU 100-0012

3 ESSIEU 300-0026

4 SUPPORT TIMON 100-0013

5 TUBE DE TIMON 100-0014

6 COUPLEUR DE 5,08 CM (2 PO) 204-0002

7 PANNEAU ARRIÈRE 100-0015

8 PNEU 22 X 11-8 À 4 BOULONS 220-0001

9 BOUCHON HEXAGONAL M12 X 80 210-0043

10 RONDELLE M12 210-0004

11 ÉCROU NYLOCK M12 210-0015

12 BOUCHON HEXAGONAL M12 X 85 210-0026

13 GOUPILLE D’INCLINAISON 12 X 80 MM 210-0044

14 GOUPILLE FENDUE 3 X 50 MM 210-0030

15 BOUCHON DE CARROSSERIE M10 X 25 210-0001

16 ÉCROU NYLOCK M10 210-0003

17 RONDELLE M10 210-0002

18 BOUCHON DE CARROSSERIE M10 X 20 210-0045

19 BOUCHON HEXAGONAL M10 X 70 210-0029

20 ÉCROU DE ROUE M12 210-0012

21 LOQUET DE HAYON 229-0045
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SCHÉMAS

7

2

8

3

1213

14

5

6

4

1

18

15

19

71 61

17

11 10

11 10

17 169 16 20

21
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